

# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

**EXTRAORDINARY** PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 275]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 23, 2017 Aavani 7, Hevilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2048

## Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### HOME DEPARTMENT (Courts - III)

CONSTITUTION OF SUB COURT AT MUDUKULATHUR IN RAMANATHAPURAM DISTRICT UNDER THE TAMIL NADU CIVIL COURTS ACT.

[G.O. Ms. No. 654, Home (Cts-III), 23rd August 2017, ஆவணி 7, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

#### No. II(2)/HO/686(a-1)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the first paragraph of section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby alters the number of Subordinate Judges to be appointed under the said Act for Ramanathapuram District as *Four* with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge assumes charge of the Subordinate Judge's Court at Mudukulathur.

#### NOTIFICATION - II

[G.O. Ms. No. 654, Home (Cts-III), 23rd August 2017, ஆவணி 7, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

#### No. II(2)/HO/686(a-2)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the second paragraph of section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act,1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, after consultation with the High Court, Madras hereby fixes the number of Subordinate Judges to be appointed for the Subordinate Judge's Court at Mudukulathur in Ramanathapuram District as **One** with effect from the date on which the Subordinate Judge assumes charge of that court.

#### NOTIFICATION - III

[G.O. Ms. No. 654, Home (Cts-III), 23rd August 2017, ஆவணி 7, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

#### No. II(2)/HO/686(a-3)/2017.

Under section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, hereby fixes Mudukulathur in Ramanathapuram District as the place at which the Subordinate Judge's Court shall be held.

#### NOTIFICATION - IV

[G.O. Ms. No. 654, Home (Cts-III), 23rd August 2017, ஆவணி 7, ஹேவிளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2048.]

#### No. II(2)/HO/686(a-4)/2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act, 1873 (Central Act III of 1873), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby directs that the Subordinate Judge's Court at Paramakudi shall cease to have jurisdiction over the District Munsif Court, Mudukulathur and the District Munsif-*cum*-Judicial Magistrate Court, Kamuthi and hereby fixes the local limits of the District Munsif Court at Mudukulathur (viz., Mudukulathur and Kadaladi Taluks) and the District Munsif-*cum*-Judicial Magistrate Court at Kamuthi (viz., Kamuthi Taluk) as the local limits of jurisdiction of the Subordinate Judge's Court at Mudukulathur with effect on and from the date on which the Subordinate Judge assumes charge of the Subordinate Judge's Court at Mudukulathur.

> NIRANJAN MARDI, Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

2